

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

No. A153579

DARTMOND CHERK AND
THE CHARK FAMILY TRUST,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF MARIN,

Defendant and Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Marin County
(Case No. CIV 1602934, Honorable Roy O. Chernus, Judge)

**REPLY
BRIEF**

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN, No. 224727

OLIVER J. DUNFORD, No. 320143

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: LSalzman@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: ODunford@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
Dartmond Cherk and The Cherk Family Trust

Received by First District Court of Appeal

**Court of Appeal
State of California
First Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

I

NEITHER THE STATUTE OF
LIMITATIONS NOR ADMINISTRATIVE
EXHAUSTION PRINCIPLES BAR THE CHERKS’ CLAIMS 7

 A. The Case Was Filed Within
 the Relevant Statute of Limitations 8

 B. The Administrative Exhaustion Doctrine
 Favors the Adjudication of the Cherks’ Claims 10

 1. Further Administrative
 Proceedings Would Have Been Futile 11

 2. The Cherks’ Claim Raises
 an Issue of Statewide Concern..... 13

II

THE FEE IMPOSED ON THE CHERKS
VIOLATED BOTH THE MITIGATION FEE ACT AND
THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE..... 15

 A. As Applied, the County’s Ordinance Was a “Bare
 Demand for Money” Constituting a Monetary Exaction 15

 B. Whether a Fee Is an Exaction Subject to the
 Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Is Determined
 by the Circumstances That Trigger the Obligation To Pay..... 19

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

DECLARATION OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action Apartment Ass’n v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 587 (2001)	14
<i>Branciforte Heights, LLC v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 138 Cal. App. 4th 914 (2006)	7-10
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015)	14-15
<i>Doster v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 203 Cal. App. 3d 257 (1988).....	12-13
<i>Green v. City of Oceanside</i> , 194 Cal. App. 3d 212 (1987)	11
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 388 (1978)	14
<i>Hull v. Cason</i> , 114 Cal. App. 3d 344 (1981).....	15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Mgmt Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	19
<i>Lacy v. Richmond Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 469 (1975)	11
<i>Lindeleaf v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 861 (1986).....	13-14
<i>Ogo Assocs. v. City of Torrance</i> , 37 Cal. App. 3d 830 (1974).....	11
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	18
<i>Preserve Poway v. City of Poway</i> , 245 Cal. App. 4th 560 (2016)	8
<i>Union of Am. Physicians & Dentists v. Kizer</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 490 (1990)	13

State Statutes

Gov’t Code § 66020	9
Gov’t Code § 66020(d)(1)	8-10
Gov’t Code § 66023	7, 10, 14

Miscellaneous

Eisenberg, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs</i> (Rutter Group 2015)	8
